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August 10, 2022 

 

SKLD Bloomfield Hills 634560 

Cyle Pickett, Administrator 

2975 North Adams Road 

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 

 

Email:  CPiclett@illuminate-hc.com 

 

Subject: Nursing Home Licensure Survey Findings for SKLD Bloomfield Hills 

 

Dear Cyle Pickett, 

 

An on-site state nursing home licensure survey was conducted on March 16, 2022, at SKLD 

Bloomfield Hills, pursuant to the Michigan Public Health Code, Act 368 of 1978, Part 201, 

Section 333.20155, which requires the department to make at least one visit to each licensed 

health facility or agency every 3 years for survey and evaluation for the purpose of licensure. A 

nursing home in Michigan is required to be licensed under the Michigan Public Health Code Act 

368 of 1978 Part 217, Section 333.21711.  

 

Participants included: 

• Lee Karson, previous administrator 

• Barbara Zabitz, LARA BCHS surveyor  

 

At the time of the survey, the following non-compliance was found: 

 

333.20173a Background Check 

Not all contracted service providers had fingerprint results that associated their names with 

SKLD Bloomfield Hills. One individual was identified in an audit of files. On 6/16/2022 the 

facility submitted appropriate documentation, dated 3/25/2022, indicating that the identified 

individual was in the fingerprint database associated with SKLD Bloomfield Hills. Continuing 

compliance will be verified at the time of the next licensure survey. 

 

333.21773, 333.21774, 333.21775, 333.21776  

R325.45385 Involuntary Discharge Procedures 

The facility did not provide their procedures for involuntary (facility-initiated) discharge. There 

is no evidence that the facility is compliant with this requirement. 

 

R 325.45139 Communicable disease screening, immunization, and mitigation for employees 

The facility did not provide their written policies and procedures that addressed how their 

employees were screened for communicable disease; that outlined what was expected for 



 

 

employee immunization and that how the facility mitigates the spread of infectious disease from 

employees to residents. There is no evidence that the facility is compliant with this requirement. 

 

R 325.45379 Inventory of patient clothing and personal possessions 

The facility was not keeping an inventory of clothing or personal possessions for all residents. At 

the time of the survey, the facility agreed to implement a system to ensure that an inventory was 

completed for each resident. This corrective action is accepted but actual compliance will be 

verified at the time of the next licensure survey. 
 

 

In summary, SKLD Bloomfield Hills is not in compliance with the Michigan Public Health 

Code, Act 368 of 1978, Article 17 Facilities and Agencies, Part 201 General Provisions (MCL 

333.20101 through 333.20211); Part 17 Nursing Homes (MCL 333.21701 through 333.21799e); 

and/or the Michigan Administrative Rules for Health Facilities or Agencies (R 325.45101 

through R 325.45385), as applicable, until the issues associated with the issues as described 

above are resolved. 

 

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions or concerns. 

 
Barbara Zabitz, RDN, Health Care Surveyor 

Nursing Home Licensing 

Health Facilities Division 

Bureau of Community and Health Systems 

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

zabitzb@michigan.gov 

Cell: 313-296-5731 

Fax: 517-241-3354 
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